

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB11050

7.GE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENHON OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRIN	TED	(E)	IMS OF SAI	£	SHIP VIA		FC)B.	FREIGHT TERMS	
09/27/	2010									
BID OPENING DATE:		11/04/	2010		DODOCO TATAL COMMUNICATION AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN	BID	OPENING	TIME 03	:30PM	
LINE	QUAI	ATTIY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NÚMBE	R .	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT	
										33.33.
0001			LS	İ	968-30				A	,
		1			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,				See Httached	1
	DAM CO	NSTRUC	TION		• .			<u> </u>		
-								Bid	torm	
					-					
	TUE NE	CT VID	CINTA	Ditor	HASING DIVI	STON	END THE	ACENCY		
					SION OF NAT					
	SOLICI	TING B	IDS F	OR MO	DIFICATIONS	тот	HE DAM A	T JIMMY		
				NACLE	ROCK STATE	PARK	, MERCER	COUNTY,		
	WEST V	IRGINI	Α.		·	[
ty to the		4.		MAN	DATORY PRE-	BID			-	
	A MAND	ATORY	PRE-B		LL BE HELD		TOBER 13	, 2010 AT	r	- 1
					ADQUARTERS.					.
					REQUIRED T					
	PALLUK	E IU A	TION	NE THE	MANDATORY F E BID. NO	UNE D	EBCUN WY D PHYLL	KESUL! IL		
					E BIDDER.	ONE !	LICON IIA			
].					• -		
					LL BE MADE					
								E AS THE	j	
	PRE-BI				FYING ATTEN ROVIDE YOUR			MANDAIOR		
					THE ATTENE			LL RESULT	d	
	IN DIS	QUALIF	ICATI	ON OF	THE BID.	THE S	TATE WIL	L NOT		
					ENTATION TO					. [
					BLE FOR ENS ION REQUIRE					/
	SHEET.				DIVISION A					-
					SPONSIBILIT				2010 NOV -4 PN	<i>i</i> 1.
• .	FAILUR	E TO C	OMPLE	TE TH	E PRE-BID A	TTEND	ANCE SHE	ET. IN		1 1.
					HAT ALL POT		L BIDDER	S INCLUDE		
	THEIR	E-MAIL	. ADDR	ESS A	ND FAX NUME	BER.		•	W varieties \mathbb{P}_{W}	
			1							1
	<u>'</u>	7	· , , , , ,	SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TER			Inave		
SIGNATURE	Kober	120.1	Jill		ist	EPHONE 2	54-632	-11000	13/10	
TITLE ()	1007	F	EN KK	\sim	U8751		ADD	RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipas.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bld, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



MOOR

RFO COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

REQNUMBER DNRB11050

Address corressonder de lota reintion els

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS 09/27/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 11/04/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITABILE AMOUNT QUANTITY LINE ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO FRANK WHITTAKER IN THE WV PURCHASING DIVISION VIA EMAI AT FRANK.M.WHITTAKEROWV.GOV OR VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115. DEADLINE FOR TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 10/15/2010 AT 4:00 PM. ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS WILL BE ADDRESSED BY AFTER THE DEADLINE. BIDDING DOCUMENTS CONSIST OF THE REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE RQUEST FOR QUOTATION MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING: FRANK WHITTAKER, SENIOR BUYER WV PURCHASING DIVISION 2019 WASHNIGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305 Telephone: 304-558-2316 PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED BY CONTACTING

TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE TILE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

304-757-8094

CIVIL TECH ENGINEERING INC.

300A PRESTIGE DRIVE HURRICANE, WV 25526

TELEPHONE:

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB11050

PAGE

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF PARTY WHITTAKER

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES
PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE
SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV
25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRIN	E 0	TEP	IMS OF SALE	SHIP VI		FOR	FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/	2010						
BID OPENING DATE:		11/04/	2010		BID 0	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UGP CAT	ITEM NUME	IER	UNITPRICE	TRUCMA
	1	IS A N	t i	BLE \$155.0	O FEE F	OR PLANS AND	
•							
	EXHIB	T 5				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	TION FREQUIF SUBMITHE BY THE B	FOR A PRES EACE THE SE SIGN CHAP BMIT THE SHALE TO PRES CACEIVED.	UBLIC IMPR H VENDOR TE E SAME TIME ENCLOSED ED AND SUB TER 21 OF E SIGNED I L RESULT I LENDAR DAY UNLESS OF	DVEMENT COME HAT SUBMITE AN AFFILE DRUG-FREE MITTED WITH THE WEST VERUG-FREE M DISQUALI IS CONTRACT S AFTER THE	NSTRUCT S A BID BAVIT OF WORKPLA THE PRO VIRGINIA FORKPLAC FICATIO TO THE PRO TO THE PRO VIRGINIA TO THE PRO VIRGINIA TO THE PRO TO	T: ANY SOLICITION CONTRACT FOR THE WORK COMPLIANCE W CE AFFIDAVIT ID AS EVIDENC VISIONS OF AR CODE. FAILUR CE AFFIDAVIT W ON OF SUCH BID D BE PERFORMED CE TO PROCEED D, THE FULLY RED NOTICE TO	TO ITH E TI- E ITH
	RIGHT NOTICI SUPPL WITH HERE WAGE THE H RATES TO WE	TO CAN E TO TH IED ARE THE SPE IN. RATES: IGHER O AS EST ST VIRE	CEL THIS CHE VENDOR TO AN INFECTION THE CONTRACTOR THE U.S. TABLISHED FOR THE CODE TO THE	CONTRACT IN THE MATE ERIOR QUAL S OF THE I CTOR OR SI DEPARTMENT OR MERCER 21-5A, ET HIS PROJECT	MEDIATE RIALS OF LAST	ACTOR SHALL PA ABOR MINIMUM W , PURSUANT (PREVAILING	M Y IAGE
SIGNATURE	*********				ELEPHONE		DATE
TITLE		F	EIN			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZUY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for DNRB11050

Ī

DNRB11050

waldressecribespondence hotarienhonoe

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION .

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINT	E0	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIP VØ			F.O.B.		I ME	OH! TEHMS	
09/27/				<u> </u>			<u> </u>					
BID OPENING DATE:		11/04/	2010	and the same of the same		BID	OPEN)	ING TIME	01	:30PM		20000000
LINE	QUA	¥ΠΤΥ	UOP C	AT IO	ITEM NUME	ER		UNITPRICE			AMOUNT	
									300000000			
							1			•		
	ARBITR	ATION:	ANY R	EFER	ENCES MAD	E TO A	RBIII	RATION OR	l			1
	INTERE	ST FOR	PAYMEN	TS D	UE (EXCEP	TFOR	ANY	INIERESI			•	
	REQUIR	ED BY	STATE L	AWE	CONTAINED	IN IH	ITS C	JNIKACI	· [
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICAN	INST	ITUTE OF	ARCHII	ECIS	DOCUMENTS				
	PERTAI	NING T	D THIS	CONT	RACT ARE	HEKEBY	DEFE	Elen.				
	_		LL-		WENDOD T	c nrou	TOED	TO PROVID	_		-	
	WORKER	S' COM	PENSALL	UN ;	AFUDOK 1	S KEUU	TKED	TO PROVID	<u>-</u>			
	A CERT	IFICAT	E FROM	WURK	ERS' CUMP	ENSAIT	IOM TI	FSUCCESSF	ur .			
				FOUR	D DELONICA		A DI	EOUTBEMENT				
				ECKE	D RELOW A	ILL DE	AKI	EQUIREMENT				
	OF THI	S CONT	RACI	.			1					
			h- h		CTILL VENT	AUS COA		URNISH PRO	ine.			
.*	(XX) I	NSUKAN	CE! DU	LLES	IABILITY	ANC JUL Adiipat	WILE I	PRINR IN		:		
	OF CUM	INEKCIA	CONTRAC	AL L	HWIESS UL	HEDWIC	SE SP	ECIFIED IN	1			
	ISSUAN	ICE OF	CUNIKAL	THE	MINIMUM /	MOUNT	OF T	NSHPANCE	•			
	IHE BY	.B BOCO	MENIS,	1 DE	250,000.	MIOON I	י אין	HOOKNIGE				
	COAFK	165 REL	DIKER I	3 96	50,000.				. :			
÷		Matemer	e prev	THE	IDANCE . S	HCCESS	SFIII	VENDOR SHA	ALE.			
	7 2	ATTENTO	AL UC BI	TIND	DE DIEK .	. All R	PITSK	INSURANCE	TN			
	PUKNIS	SH FRUL Silvit ea	ALAL TO	1002	OF THE	MOINT	DE T	HE CONTRAC	Τ.			
	AN ANL	JUN: E&	UAL ID	100	, U1 111L /		. .					
	CVV	onne.	ETVE E	EPCE	NT (5%) I	F THE	TOTA	L AMOUNT C)F			
	THE DI	ID BAVI	RIE TO	THE	STATE OF	WEST V	VIRGI	NIA, SHALL	BE			
	CHEMIT	LTEN WI	THE ENCL	RTI	AS A BI	ROND.	TH	E SUCCESSF	UL			
	PIDDE	D CHVII	ALCO F	ILBNI	SH A PERI	ORMANO		ND AND LA				
	MATERI	IAI ROM	TO FUE 1	00%	OF THE A	10UNT D	OF TH	E CONTRACT	Γ.	l		
	BUNDE	MAV PI	PROVIT	ובט"ו	N THE FO	RM OF 4	A CER	TIFIED CHE	CK.			
	TODEVI	TOARLE	FTTER	DF (CREDIT. DI	R BOND	FURN	ISHED BY	.			
	CULAL	AL SIIDI	TY COME	ANY	AUTHORIZ	D TO E	DO BU	SINESS IN	THE			
	CTATE	OF WE	VIRGI	NIA	A LETT	R OF C	CREDI	T SUBMITTE	Đ			
1	TNIT	FIL DE	BOND	VILL	ONLY BE	ALLOWEI	DFOR	PROJECTS				
	INDEP	4100	100. PF	RSO	NAL OR BU	SINESS	CHEC	KS ARE NOT	Γ	1		
	ACCEC	PTARIF	IN LIFE	JOF	THE 5% B	ID BONI	D, PE	RFORMANCE		1		
	BUND	OR I A	BOR AND	MATI	ERIAL BON	D.			* .		•	•
1	10140)	un un	1 1	1								(210.000000
				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR T		ONDITION	s	DATE			
SIGNATURE				,		TELEPHONE			DAIE			
TITLE			FEIN	•••				ADDRESS CHA	MGES	TO BE N	OTED ABOVE	:
								ADDITION OF A				-



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for
Quotation
DNRB11050
DNRB11050
FRANK WHITTAKE

DNRB11050

ADDRESSICORRESPONDENCE TO A MENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESDURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV. 25303-1228 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATEPRINT	EO	TEF	MS OF SALI		SHIPV	A		FO.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
09/27/	2010									
BID OPENING DATE:		11/04/	2010			BID	OPE	NING TIME	E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NITTY	UCP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM	BER .		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
					,					
				-						
					-A TWO (
					YSTEM WIL	L BE A	REQL	JIREMENT	OF	
	THE SU	CCESSF	UT AE	IDOR :		·		•		
	_						•			
	REV. 1	1/00	-	.					•	•
			i i	-	6.5					
	EXHIBI	7		. ,						
•									Į	
	DOMEST	TC ALU	MUNIM	, GLA	SS & STEE!	L IN PU	BLIC	WORKS		
* .	PROJEC	TS			at the second				Ì	
	IN ACC	ORDANO	E WIT	I WES	T VIRGINI	A CODE	5-19	9-1 ET.,		
	SEQ.,	EVERY	CONTR	ACT F	OR CONSTR	UCTION,	REC	CONSTRUC	TION,	·
	ALTERA	TION,	REPAI	R, IM	PROVEMENT	OR MAI	NTE	NANCE OF		
	PUBLIC	WORKS	, WHE	RE TH	E COST IS	MORE T	HAN	\$50,000	AND,	
	IN THE	CASE	OF ST	EEL O	NLY, WHER	E THE C	OST	OF STEE	LIS	
	MORE T	HAN \$5	0,000	OR W	HERE MORE	THAN 1	0,00	DO POUND	S OF	
•	STEEL	ARE RE	QUIRE), TH	E STATE W	ILL ACC	EPT	ONLY AL	NWIWN	
	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL P	SODUC	TS PRODUC	ED IN T	HE I	UNITED S	TATES.	•
	IN ADD	ITION,	ITEM	S OF	MACHINERY	OR EQU	IPMI	ENT PURC	HASED	
	FOR US	SE AT T	HE SI	TE OF	PUBLIC W	ORKS SH	ALL	BE MADE	OF	
·	DOMEST	TIC ALU	MUNIM	, GLA	SS OR STE	EL, UNL	ESS	THE COS	T OF	
	THE PR	RODUCT	IS LE	SS TH	AN \$50,00	0 OR LE	SS	THAN 10,	000	•
	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL A	RE US	ED IN PUB	LIC WOR	KS I	PROJECTS	•	
							1			·
	FOREIG	N MADE	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS OR	STEEL	PRO	DUCTS MA	Y BE	
	ACCEPT	ED ONL	Y IF	THE C	OST OF DO	MESTIC	PRO	DUCTS IS	FOUND	
	TO BE	UNREAS	ONABL	E. S	UCH COST	IS UNRE	ASO	NABLE IF	ITI	
	20% OR	MORE	HIGHE	R THA	N THE BID	PRICE	FOR	FOREIGN	MADE	·
	PRODUC				STIC ALUM					
	PRODUC	CTS TO	BE SU	PPLIE	D OR PROD	UCED IN	Α	"SUBSTAN	TIAL	
	LABOR	SURPLU	S ARE	А", А	S DEFINED	BY THE	UN	ITED STA	TES	
	DEPART	MENT (F LAB	DR, F	OREIGN PR	ODUCTS	MAY	BE SUPP	LIED	
	ONLY I	F DOME	STIC	PRODU	CTS ARE 3	0% OR M	ORE	HIGHER	IN	
		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		are e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	Verse side for t	EDMQ Akin 70	A HORSELECTED	Ne.		
SIGNATURE				oce ne		TELEPHONE	GOITO)		DATE	
SIGNATORE										
TILE		F	EIN .					ADDRESS	CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENCOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB11050

SSECONDENS TO A REPUBLICATION OF SECOND

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION **324 4TH AVENUE** SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

09/27/			MS OF SAL		SAIPV			108	***	FHEIGHT TEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:		11/04/	2010			BID	OPI	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	VITY	UOP	CAT	TEM NUM			UNITPRICE		AMGUNT
. •	DRICE	THAN T	ue en	DE TON	MADE PRO	nicte			Ì	
	PKICE	INAN I	ne ru	KETON	MADE PRO	טטכוס.		•	ŀ	
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CON	TRACT U	NDI	ER THE ABOVE		
								SPENDING UNI	т	•
								IKE FOREIGN	_	•
								BLE AND LOWE	R	•
								HE SPENDING UATION AND	l	
								ESTIC PRODUC	TS.	•
	ALL VE	NDORS	MUST	INDIC	ATE IN TH	EIR BID	I	F THEY ARE	. • •	
					INUM, GLA				- [
								*	İ	•
	REV. 3	/88							. [
·	EXHIBI	T 9								
									- 1	
	§ .			CE &	ACKNOWLED	SEMENT	OF	CONSTRUCTION	Ŋ	
	PROJEC	T ADDE	NDA	i	•			•		
	THE AR	CHITEC	T/FNG	TNEER	AND/OR A	GENCY S	НΔ	LL BE REQUIR	ED	
					ING SCHED					
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	ECT A	DDENDA FO	R STATE	A	GENCIES:		
	(1) T	HE ARC	HIJEC	PART	INEER SHA	LL PKEP	AK	E THE ADDEND URED DRAWING	UM C	
	AND SE	ELIDI U	T ALL	C FOR	THE PROJ	HAVE PR FCT. T	HF	ADDENDUM	э	
	AND LI	ST SHA	LL BE	FORW	ARDED TO	THE BUY	ER	IN THE STAT	E	
	PURCHA	SING D	IVISI	ON.	THE ARCHI	TECT/EN	GI	NEER SHALL A		
						THE STA	TE	AGENCY FOR		, , ,
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	TIS	ISSUED.		١.			
	(2) T	UE Bliv	ED CH	AII C	END THE A	NNENNIIM	T .	η ΔΙΙ		·
								TEND THE BID		
								CEIVED BY TH		
					(14) DAYS					
		20.00		SEESE	 VERSESIDE FOR 11	RMS AND CO	I NDIT	ions	******	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE			ATE	
TITLE		Fi	EIN ·			<u> </u>		ADDRESS CHA	WE6	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDOM

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for RECNUMBER Quotation

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINT		TER	MS OF SAL	E	*****	HIP VIA		F,O,B		FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/ BID OPENING DATE:		11/04/	2010			D 1		TENTUS TIME		
	QUAN	***************************************	.00b	CAT			וט עו:	PENING TIME		:30PM
LINE	GUAN	1111		NO.). L	ANUMBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	OPENIN		ENDA				ACKI	NOWLEDGED BY	ALL	
	SHALL	ON. APPLY ALSO A	THE TO PPLY	SAME The To an	ORIGIN/ ADDENI	S AND AL BIDE DUM DOCU	ING IMENT		,	
		•						S ISSUED FOR TIME AND/OR	IHE	
1	DATE.	DKI USE	0, 4	IANGI	110 A D.	LD OI EN		ITHE AND/OR		
		.					1			· .
	REV. 1	1/96 -	ŀ	:	9.			4		
										-
	EXHIBI	T 10								
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT					
i	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE TH		ARY	LOWING CHECK REVISIONS T , ETC.		
	ADDEND!	UM NOS			,					
	NO. 1	i	10/2	9.2	010				,	
-	NO. 2	•	• • • • •	• • • • •	• • • •					
	NO. 3	•	•••••		• • • •				-	
	NO. 4	•	• • • •	• • • • •	• • • •					
	NO. 5		• • • •	• • • •						-
				E CAU	SE FOR	REJECT	ON C	E RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.		
SIGNATURE	Roke	4 D	/ / z	SEE RE	VERSE SIGE F	OR TERMS AND TELEPHON	30L	tions 1-632-1600	DATE	1/3/2010
TILE Prosid	int	FE	55	-064	18251				ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for RECNUMBER Quotation DNRB11056

SH P TO

#ADDRESSIONSESSONDENCETO/ATTENDIONOS

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

MOGZEK

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-558-3397 25303-1228

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SH	PVIA		P68.		FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/	2010					·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
BID OPENING DATE:	Takana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana ana an	11/04/	2010	*******************************	800000000000000000000000000000000000000	BI	D OPI	ENING TIME	01	30PM
LINE	QUAN	ATTY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM!	JUMBER		UNITPRICE		ANCUNT
				٠.	-			•		
	VENDOD	MIICT	CIEAD	I V IIN	DERSTANI	THAT .	ANV	VEDRAL		
								E DURING AN	Y ·	
								PRESENTATIV		
					L IS NO			ONLY THE		•
•					WRITING		1		I	
·	SPECIF	ICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL	ADDEND	UM IS	S BINDING.		
		0	<i>)</i>	$a \rightarrow i$	PVAA					. *
-		Kot	est o	\mathcal{D} . $/_{\!\scriptscriptstyle{f 4}}$	all!		STON	ATURE		
:	~			1						
	Dan	hill (ova	ruct	ion C	2:	COMP	ANY		
		م الم	12	00	10					
	. 'ΜΩΝ'	em.De	\mathcal{L}	بيرر	19		DATE			• • • •
	L									. '
•	REV. 1	1/96				•			1	· .
									.	
	<u> </u>		CO	NTRAC	TORS LI	CENSÈ		•		
						-			. 1	
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-1:	1-2 REQ	UIRE	S THAT ALL		
· .								WORK IN THI		
	STATE	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE	WEST VI	RGIN	IA CONTRACT	ORS	
								E CONTRACTO LICENSE MA		
	LICENS							ISION OF LA		
	CAPITO	I COMP	FX.	BUTLD	ING 3.	ROOM 31	9 . C	HARLESTON,	WV	
<u> </u>	25305.				4) 558-		1	,		
									. 1	
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-1	1-11 RE	QUIR	ES ANY		
					INCLUDE	THE CO	NTRA	CTORS		
	LICENS	E NUMB	ER ON	THEI	R BID.					
	BIDDED	то со	MPIFT	F .						
	BIDDEK	, , ,, ,, ,, ,,	*** ** ** * *		_ , ,,,	Λ.	سللم	3,0400=	10	-
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	.L.	めいいけん	, LOV	J.	uction.	<u> </u>	
			<u> </u>	 	VERSE SIDE FO	r Tedlic And	CONDE	kakis		
SIGNATURE	77 1	In	T 1 11	7 SEE BE		TELEPHONE		/ 20 1/ -	DATE	1101.5
	rober	1 2	12(1)		- 0		204	-632-1600	1411055	1]3/10
Prosid	ent	[- 55 - 55	- 06	48251			AUDRESS CH	TANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MOCKEY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for RECNUMBER Quotation

DNRB11050

fandelesse og en govorvor variotariatarionio

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATEPRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SAL	E		SHIP VIA		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
09/27/	2010	11/06/	2010			D	TD OF	PENING TIME	rn	:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	*************	11/04/	70b 50 10	CAT,	111	MNUMBER		LINITPRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	CUA	3.11		NO.						
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	\a	1100	uh	6		
	COPY O	CCESSF F THEI CHASE O	R CON	TRACT	ORS LI	E REQUI	RED T	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE	A E OF	
	-			AP	PLICAB	LE LAW				
	AND RETHE "R	GULATI REDUEST	ONS, FOR The S	AND T Quota	HE INF TION"	ORMATIC	N PR	G DIVISION OVIDED IN HE PURCHASI G THIS		
	ANY OT	THER SO TERS TH IBED IN	URCE,	VERE ORMAT	AL OR	WRITTEN ROVIDED	FROM	ON MANUALS, ICH CONTRAD THE SOURCE D AND OF NO	ICTS S AS	
	FOR BA	ANKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT VOII	ION, T	THE STA	re ma	NTRACTOR FI Y DEEM THE SUCH CONTRAC		
	REV.	5/2009					-		,	
	A SIG	NED BI	MUST	BE S	SUBMIT	TED TOE				-
		DEPARTI PURCHA! Buildii 2019 W	ING I	OIVIS:	ION STREET	, EAST			-	
	,		<u> </u>	SEE A	EVERSE SIDI	E FOR TERMS	AND CON	DITIONS	DATE	
SIGNATURE	Robe	AD.	Hill			IELEPI	~ Zv	1-632-1600		11/3/10
TILE Presi	dent	- 1	TO RF	5 - ()(Q. INSE	04825 RT NAME	S/ AND ADD	RESS II	ADDRESS N SPACE ABOVE		ED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB11050

*****ADDRESSICGRESSIONDENGENIOTALE ENTIONICE

FRANK WHITTAKER

304-558-2316

MDD ZEN

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> **Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

09/27/						ODENTHO TIME A	1.7004
BID OPENING DATE:		11/04/		CAT			1:30PM
LINE	OUA	NTITY	UOP	NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	C	HARLES	TON,	WV 2	5305-0130		
	THE BI	D SHOU IVELOPE	LD CO	NTAIN HE BI	THIS INFORMATIO D MAY NOT BE CON	N ON THE FACE OF SIDERED:	
	SEALET	BID					
	BUYER:				44		
	REQ. N	10.:			DNRB11050		
	BID OF	PENING	DATE:		11/04/2010		
	BID OF	PENING	TIME:		1:30 PM	·	
	PLEASE TO CON	TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	umber in case it ng your bid: -1501	IS NECESSARY	
		RNING T	HIS D	UOTE:	ame of person to		
	****	* THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ DNRB11	050 ***** TOTAI	See Attached
SIGNATURE	01	チの	14.	SEE AE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS 04-632-1600 DAT	[■] 11/3/70
TITLE ()	1000	M D	EN	Y NI 1	1800		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 tros	<u>unt</u>	201121312	<u> </u>	- <u>()(</u> 0 ((825) RT NAME AND ADDRESS		

Pinnacle Rock State Park
Jimmy Lewis Dam Modifications
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INVITATION TO BID-1

The Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation, requests bids for modifications to the dam at Jimmy Lewis Lake at Pinnacle Rock State Park, Mercer County, West Virginia.

Sealed bids will be received until 1:30 p.m. on 11/04, 2010 at the WV State Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Capitol Complex, Charleston, WV.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held on site 10/13, at 1:30 PM at Pinnacle Rock State Park. No bids will be considered from other than those present at the Pre-Bid Conference.

The bidding documents consist of the Request for Quotations, plans and specifications.

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

Civil Tech Engineering Inc. 300A Prestige Drive Hurricane, West Virginia 25526 Phone: 304-757-8094

Fax: 304-757-8095

A non refundable fee of \$155.00 is required to obtain a copy of the Plans and Specifications. The fee includes shipping by USPS Priority Mail. Contact Civil Tech Engineering at the above location to arrange payment. An additional fee may be required if a purchaser requests special shipping arrangements.

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 90 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$300 per day.

Pinnacle Rock State Park
Jimmy Lewis Dam Modifications
DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INVITATION TO BID-2

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS

1. Examination of Contract Documents and Site

Each bidder must inform himself fully of the conditions relating to the construction of the project and the employment of labor thereon. Failure to do so will not relieve a successful bidder of his obligation to furnish all material and labor necessary to carry out the provisions of his contract. The bidder is required to examine carefully the Contract Documents and the site of the work contemplated. The submission of a bid shall be considered prima facie evidence that the bidder has made such examination and has judged for and satisfied himself as to the character, quality, and quantity of work to be performed and material required to be furnished under the Contract.

2. Addenda and Interpretations

No interpretation of the meaning of the plans, specifications, or other pre-bid documents will be made to any bidder orally.

Every request for such interpretations should be in writing addressed to the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, West Virginia, 25305 and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Any and all such interpretations and any supplemental instructions will be in the form of written addenda to the specifications which, if issued, will be mailed to all prospective bidders (at the respective addresses furnished for such purposes), not later than five (5) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids. Failure of any bidder to receive any such addendum or interpretation shall not relieve such bidder from any obligation under his bid as submitted. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

3. Substitutions

Requests for approval of substitutions must be addressed to and received by the Engineer, Division of Natural Resources, Parks and Recreation Section, c/o Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street, East, Charleston, WV 25305, and to be given consideration must be received at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date fixed for the opening of bids.

Submission shall be made by prime Bidders; no consideration will be given to items submitted directly by manufactures, suppliers, distributors or subcontractors. Substitutions of materials, products or equipment for those items specified will be considered only when a written request, on Bidder's company letterhead, is accompanied by suitable documentation to demonstrate that the

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-2

product is equal and appropriate for use in this particular installation. Suitable documentation shall include the following as well as other information:

- Detailed comparison of significant qualities of proposed substitution with those of the work specified. This comparison shall be specific to each feature of the original product. Submission of product literature alone, without a written item by item comparison of the significant qualities of each product will not be considered a complete submission.
- Product Data, including drawings and descriptions of products of and fabrication and installation procedures. All furnished data must be manufactures original product data information, no faxes or copies will be accepted.
- · Samples, where applicable or requested.
- Lists of similar installations for completed projects with project names and addresses and names and addresses of Engineers and owners.
- Material test reports from a qualified testing agency indicating and interpreting test results for compliance with requirements indicated.
- Research /evaluation reports evidencing compliance with building code in effect for Project, from model code organization acceptable to authorities having jurisdiction if applicable.
- Bidder's certification that proposed substitution complies with requirements in the bidding documents and is appropriate for the applications indicated.
- Written request for approval of the substitution on company letter head transmitting the aforementioned information and addressing any item not included.

Burden of proof of merit of requested substitution is upon the submitter. Any request not including all of the required information will be considered incomplete. Incomplete requests shall be rejected. The Engineer has no obligation to request additional information in order to consider the request. Approved requests will be set forth in Addenda issued in accordance with these Instructions to Bidders. All addenda so issued shall become part of the Contract Documents.

4. Vendor's Personnel Requirements

The official title of person signing the bid should be shown.

If a firm is a partnership, the full partnership name should be shown, and the bid should be signed by a partner. If a firm is a single proprietorship, the full name should be shown and the bid should be signed by the sole OWNER. If the bid of a partnership or single proprietorship is signed by a person other than the partners and OWNERS, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney clearly giving and showing that the signer has power sufficient to bind the partners and OWNERS of the firm to the bid.

Pinnacle Rock State Park, Dam Modification Project DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

INFORMATION FOR BIDDERS-3

If the firm is a corporation, and the person signing the bid is neither the president nor vice president of the corporation, there should be attached a written, duly acknowledged power of attorney or corporate resolution giving and showing that the signer has sufficient power to bind the corporation to the bid.

Sufficient evidence that the person signing the bid has the power to bind the offering company should be received by the Purchasing Division prior to the issuance of a contract.

Pinnacle Rock State Park Jimmy Lewis Dam Modifications Mercer County, West Virginia

Name of Bidder:	Danhill Construction Company
Address of Bidder:	PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085
Phone Number of Bidder:	304632-1600
WV Contractors License No.	WV 001196

We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the local conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby proposes to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding documents.

The Bidder is to summarize his bid prices below in both numbers and words for the Base Bid and Additive Alternate #1 shown on the enclosed Bid Form. The Bidder will also complete the enclosed Bid Form in its entirety. The Bid Form includes both unit price and lump sum items.

BID FORM SUMMARY

Base Bid: Bid prices provided on the Bid Form include all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

\$332,600.00

Written in numbers.

Base Bid: Bid prices provided on the Bid Form include all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Three Hundred Thirty Two Thousand Six Hundred Dollars

Written in words.

Pinnacle Rock State Park Jimmy Lewis Dam Modifications Mercer County, West Virginia

Additive Alternate No. 1:

Bid prices provided on the Bid Form include all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

\$11,000.00

Written in numbers.

Additive Alternate No. 1: Bid prices provided on the Bid Form include all labor, materials, and equipment as stipulated in the Bidding Documents.

Eleven Thousand Dollars

Written in words.

BID FORM

		BID FORM						
			BASE BID	PRICES (\$)				
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE (\$)	BID PRICE (\$)			
1	MOB/DEMOB	1	LS	\$ 28,535,00	\$28,535.00			
2	SURVEYING	1	LS	\$3,175,00	\$3,175.00			
3	E&S	1	LS	\$3,928.00	\$3,928.00			
4	CLEARING	1	LS	\$6,220.00	\$6,220,00			
5	DEWATERING	1	LS	\$19,458.00	\$19,458,00			
6	SLIP LINE PIPE REPAIR	178 LF		\$1,432.63	\$255,008.00			
7	RISER STOP LOG	1	LS	\$3,981.06	\$3,981.00			
8	COSMETIC RISER REPAIR	3	LF	\$625.00	\$1,875.00			
9	SEEDING AND MULCHING	1	LS	\$10,420.00	\$10,420.00			
	BASE BID P	RICE		\$ 332,60	0.00			
10	SLIDE GATE - ADDITIVE ALT#1	1	LS	\$11,000.00	\$11,000.00			
TOTAL	* 343,600.00							

Pinnacle Rock State Park
Jimmy Lewis Dam Modifications
Mercer County, West Virginia

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 90 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$300 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

Pinnacle Rock State Park Jimmy Lewis Dam Modifications Mercer County, West Virginia

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following checked addendum and have made the necessary revisions to my bid or proposal.

Addendum No.	Date 10 29 2010
-	
I understand that failur my bid or proposal.	e to confirm the receipt of the Addendum is cause for rejection of
Respectfully submitted	:
Date:	November 3, 2010
WV Vendor Registration Number:	709053330
By: (signature in ink)	Robert D. Holl
Title:	President
Firm Name:	Danhill Construction Company
Firm Address:	PO Box 685
	Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

Agency	DNRB
REQ.P.O#	11050

BID BOND

KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE	PRESENTS, That we, the und	lersigned, <u>Da</u>	nhill Construc	tion Company
or	Gauley Bridge	,West Virgini	a , a:	s Principal, and	Colonial Surety Co
of	Montvale ,_	<u>New Jersey</u> , a co	rporation organi	ized and existing	under the laws of the State of
NJ	_ with its principal offic	e in the City ofMoni	vale , as	Surety, are held	and firmly bound unto the State
or west virginia	, as Obligee, in the pena	al sum of 5 % Of	Bid Amount	(\$	5%) for the novement
of which, well a	nd truly to be made, we	jointly and severally bind our	selves, our heirs	s, administrators, o	executors, successors and
Department of A	dministration a certain b	ligation is such that whereas the bid or proposal, attached here fimmy Lewis Lake, Pinna	to and made a p	part hereof, to ent	Purchasing Section of the er into a contract in writing for
(a) If sa (b) If sa hereto and shall it agreement create force and effect. exceed the penal. The Survey way impaired or a waive notice of ar IN WITN have caused their	ed by the acceptance of It is expressly understo amount of this obligation ety, for the value receive affected by any extension any such extension.	d and the Principal shall enter and insurance required by the said bid, then this obligation shod and agreed that the liability on as herein stated. ed, hereby stipulates and agreen of the time within which the sipal and Surety have hereunto affixed hereunto and these presents.	e bid or proposa shall be null and y of the Surety for ees that the oblig Obligee may ac	al, and shall in all of a void, otherwise to any and all clain gations of said Succept such bid, and and seals, and seals, and seals, and seals, and seals, and seals.	his obligation shall remain in full ms hereunder shall, in no event, trety and its bond shall be in no d said Surety does hereby
Principal Corporat	e Seal		Ву	(Nan Robert D. H (Mus	st be President or President)
Surety Corporate S	Seal				(Title) rety company ne of Surety)
				Roberta Biro	Roberta Bud

IMPORTANT ~ Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

DNR, Parks & Recreation 324 4th Avenue Bramwell, WV 24715

RE: Modifications to Dam at Jimmy Lewis Lake, Pinnacle Rock State Park

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 4th day of November 2010.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Roberta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver. Any and All Bonds and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the operate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fmay do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Direct of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950. "Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested verification for the following provisions:	cor-
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the operate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-F may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Direct of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950. "Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested we full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf	cor-
porate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-F may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Direct of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of July, 1950. "Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested v full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behal	cor-
full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behal	
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and ot conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liabit thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."	ther ility
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the 2nd day of June , A.D., 2010.	
State of New Jersey County of Bergen State of New Jersey State of New Jersey State of New J	
On this, in the year 2010, before	me
Theresa Simmons , a notary public, personally appear	red
Wayne Nunziata, personally known to me to be the person w	/ho
executed the within instrument as President , on behalf of the corporation therein named a	and
acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.	
THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jersey Public My Commission Expires September 9, 2015 Theresa Simmons Notary Public Notary Public	
Theresa Simmons Notary Publi	iC
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Company, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correctly of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and do hereby further certify that the said Power of Attorney is sin force and effect.	ect still
And I do hereby further certify that the Certification of this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by tauthority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly call and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolution has not been amended or repealed:	the led
RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, mobe affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Power of Attorney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile s nature and seal shall be valid and binding upon this Corporation."	nay ig-
GIVEN under my hand and the seal of said Company, at Montvale, New Jersey this 4th day November , 20 10 .	of
Original printed with Blue and Black ink. For verification of the authenticity of this Power of Attorney you may call (201) 573-8788 and ask for the Power of Attorney clerk, Please refer to the above named individual(s) and details of the bond to which the power is attached. Frederick S. Gallo, Secretary	

Form S-100-101 (Rev 5/10)

State of West Vinginia	-
County of Fayette	

AND NOW, this __4th__ day of ____November___, in the calendar year of __2010__, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company _____, an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Vuginia
My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of toyette.
State of West Vingenia

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Class Fortis WAY 25090

ommission Expires March 28, 2015 OTARY PUBLI

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 —

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2009

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	32,223,342	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,827,729
Cash in Office & Banks	3,218,201	Claim Reserves	12,748,559
Accrued Interest & Dividends	337,657	Other Liabilities	1,073,980
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(113,313)	Collateral Held	817,685
Other Assets	1,497,758	Capital Stock	3,000,000
	,	Surplus	13,695,692
Total Admitted Assets	37,163,645	Total Liabilities & Surplus	37,163,645

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners,

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

55.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2010.

Gurety Composited Incorporated 1930 *

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 9, 2015

Vayne Nunziata

Presiden

Notary Public

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
country of <u>Fayotle</u> , to-wit:
I, <u>Robert D. Hill</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Darhill Construction Company</u> and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Dahill Construction Company (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Conjuny (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hill
Title: <u>President</u>
Date: 1/3/2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 day of Nov. 2010.
By Commission expires March 28, 2015
OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER FO Box 27 Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSICA VANMETER
DESSIC

Vendor's Name: Danhill Construct	tion Company
Authorized Signature: Robert D. H	hlf
State of West Virginia	• •
County of Fage He to-wit:	
Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 3	day of November, 2010.
My Commission expires March 28	, 20_ <u>1</u> 5
AFFIX SEAL HERE	NOTARY PUBLIC Justica Varmetu.
and the state of t	0
OFFICIAL SEAL. Notary Public, State Of West Virginia .	